UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PETER POE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

No. 23-cv-00177-JFH-SH

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS 15-53'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Submitted by:

GARRY M. GASKINS, II, OBA #20212 Solicitor General OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF OKLAHOMA 313 N.E. 21st Street Oklahoma City, OK 73105 (405) 521-3921 Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov ZACH WEST, OBA #30768

Director of Special Litigation

AUDREY A. WEAVER, OBA #33258

WILL FLANAGAN, OBA #35110

Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

Zach.West@oag.ok.gov

Audrey.Weaver@oag.ok.gov

William.Flanagan@oag.ok.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 15-53

June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	
I. Sex is objective and binary; gender dysphoria is a mental health condition.	2
II. Pumping hormones and puberty blockers into children (and cutting off their healt	•
body parts) to treat gender dysphoria is a recent practice.	3
III. Adolescent-onset gender dysphoria has surged in recent years.	5
IV. There are significant risks to these procedures—risks Plaintiffs decline to detail	6
A. Puberty blockers can permanently sterilize children, damage their brains, and weaken bone density	6
B. By taking testosterone, female minors risk infertility, psychiatric issues, heart failure, and more	8
C. By taking estrogen, male minors risk a loss of fertility, heart issues, weight gain, and more	9
D. Surgeries to cut off breasts and genitals carry drastic harms that cannot be reversed	10
V. There is no consensus: the safety and efficacy of hormones and surgeries for mino	
is hotly disputed, and Plaintiffs' evidence is undeniably of low quality.	11
VI. European countries have been moving to restrict these procedures.	12
VII. Oklahoma enacted Senate Bill 613 to protect minors from permanent damage	14
VIII. Plaintiffs seek a broad injunction but make no case for surgery or pre-pubescents.	15
IX. Numerous witnesses, lay and expert, testify here in favor of Senate Bill 613.	16
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	16
I. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits.	17
A. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their Equal Protection claim.	17
i. The Act does not discriminate based on transgender status	18
ii. The Act does not discriminate based on sex.	20
iii. The Act passes rational-basis scrutiny.	22
B. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their Substantive Due Process Claim.	27
II. Facial relief is plainly inappropriate here, given Plaintiffs' concessions	
and omissions.	29
III. Plaintiffs have not shown that they will suffer irreparable harm.	30
IV. The balance of harms and the public interest favor the State.	30
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. von Eschenbach, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
Aid for Women v. Foulston, 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	30
Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	29
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18, 20, 21
Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
Brown v. Zavaras, 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
Citizens for Const. Integrity v. United States, 57 F.4th 750 (10th Cir. 2023)	20
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 21
Clark v. City of Draper, 168 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	22
Collins v. Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	27
Copelin-Brown v. N.M. State Pers. Off., 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)	22, 25
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell, 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
Druley v. Patton, 601 Fed. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)	18
Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agr., 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	17
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	16
Free the Nipple-Fort Collins, v. City of Fort Collins, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	22, 30
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11, 22
In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., 524 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	24
Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	30
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 542 U.S. 782 (2014)	20
Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	16
Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	20
New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	30

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	23
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	21
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	28
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	26
Rutherford v. United States, 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	28
Schrier v. Univ. of Colo., 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil, 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	17
Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City, 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
State v. EPA, 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
Tonkovich v. Kan. Bd. of Regents, 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	21
Tudor v. SEOSU, 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)	18
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	20
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	1, 21, 22, 26
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
Ward v. Utah, 398 F 3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	17

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27
Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	20
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
Statutes	
OKLA. STAT. tit. 10A, § 2-8-224	26
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 842.1	26
OKLA. STAT. tit. 37A, § 6-120	26
OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 726	26
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 2607	14, 15, 16, 29
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 7302	26
Other Authorities	
Joshua Cohen, Increasing Number of European Nations Adopt a More Cautious Approach to C Care Among Minors, FORBES (June 6, 2023)	
Emily Bazelon, The Battle Over Gender Therapy, NEW YORK TIMES MAG. (June 15, 2022)	4, 24
Erik Wemple, A second look at the attacks on the New York Times's trans coverage, THE WASHINGTON POST (June 15, 2023)	25
Frieda Klotz, A Teen Gender-Care Debate Is Spreading Across Europe, THE ATLANTIC (April 28, 2023)	13, 24
Lauren Moss & Josh Parry, Puberty blockers to be given only in clinical research, BBC NEWS (June 10, 2023)	23
Leor Sapir & Colin Wright, Medical Journal's False Consensus on 'Gender-Affirming Care', THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (June 9, 2023)	15
Megan Twohey & Christina Jewett, <i>They Paused Puberty, but Is There a Cost?</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Nov. 14, 2022)	passim
NHS England, Implementing advice from the Cass Review	2
